

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF INDIANA

---

CAUSE NO. 20A-MI-1900

---

THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, et al.,	)	Appeal from
	)	Monroe Circuit Court VIII
	)	
Appellants-Respondents,	)	Cause No. 53C08-2006-MI-000958
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
ANDREW GUENTHER, et al.,	)	
	)	The Honorable Erik C. Allen,
Appellees-Petitioners.	)	Special Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES'**

---

Carl Paul Lamb, 10286-53  
Matthew Fox, 31713-49  
**CARL LAMB & ASSOCIATES, P.C**  
1101 West Second Street  
Bloomington, Indiana 47403  
P: (812) 332-1420  
F: (812) 332-4415  
E: [carl@carllamblaw.com](mailto:carl@carllamblaw.com)

*Attorneys for the Appellees-Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3-4

Statement of the Issue.....5

Statement of Case.....6

Statement of Facts.....7-9

Summary of Argument.....10-13

Argument.....14-36

A. Standard of Review.....14-16

B. Ellis and Guenther had standing to bring their *Amended Complaint* seeking a writ of *quo warranto* and declaratory judgment.....16

C. At the Trial Court, Bloomington did not make the argument that Ellis and Guenther’s interpretation of Indiana Code Section 36-1-8-10 will open additional First Amendment litigation, and therefore Bloomington has waived that argument on appeal.....30

D. Even if this Court finds that Bloomington has not waived its First Amendment arguments, Bloomington’s assertion that political party affiliation requirements under Indiana Code Section 36-1-8-10 will lead to a flood of litigation surrounding the freedom of association guaranteed by the First Amendment is not likely...31

E. Bloomington’s proposed remedy of a mandamus action would undermine the legislative intent behind the 2017 amendment to Indiana Code, Section 36-10-8-10, which shifted the appointing authority to the county chairman of the political member whose term has expired when the original appointing authority failed to make an appointment within ninety (90) days.....35

Conclusion.....36

Word Count Certificate.....37

Certificate of Service.....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Indiana Cases

<i>Arflack v. Town of Chandler</i> , 27 N.E. 3d 297 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	14
<i>Bellows v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Cnty of Elkhart</i> , 926 N.E. 96 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	14
<i>Blue Rhino Global Sourcing, Inc. v. Well Traveled Imports, Inc.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 718 (M.D.N.C. 2012).....	14
<i>Brenner v. Powers</i> , 584 N.E. 2d 569 (Ind. Ct App. 1992).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S.Ct. 612, 46 L.Ed. 659 (1976).....	34
<i>City of Gary v. Johnson</i> , 621 N.E. 2d 650 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993).....	10,15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cook v. City of Evansville</i> , 178 Ind. App. 20, 381 N.E. 2d 493 (1978).....	20
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868, 111 S. Ct. 2631, 115 L.E. 2d 764 (1991).....	30
<i>Gregory and Appel, Inc. v. Duck</i> , 459 N.E. 2d 46 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984).....	14
<i>Hovanec v. Diaz</i> , 397 N.E. 2d 1249 (Ind. 1979).....	10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ind. Civil Rights Comm’n v. Indianapolis Newspapers, Inc.</i> 716 N.E. 2d 943 (Ind. 1999).....	19
<i>King v. S.B.</i> , 837 N.E. 2d 965 (Ind. 2005).....	26
<i>Libertarian Party of Indiana et al., v. Packard</i> , 741 F. 2nd 981 (7th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>M.S. v. C.S.</i> , 938 N.E. 2d 278 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	30
<i>Ocasio v. Turner</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 841 (N.D. Ind. 2014).....	14
<i>Pence v. State</i> , 652 N.E. 2d 486 (Ind. 1995).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Plank v. Cnty. Hosp. of Ind., Inc.</i> ; 981 N.E. 2d 49 (Ind. 2013) .....	30
<i>R.J.S. v. Stockton</i> , 886 N.E. 2d 611 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	15
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	31
<i>Robinson v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 663 N.E. 2d 196 (1996).....	25
<i>T.B. v. Indiana Dep’t of Child Servs.</i> , 971 N.E. 2d 104 (2012).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Brown v. Circuit Court of Marion County</i> (1982), Ind., 430 N.E. 2d 786 787 (Ind. 1982).....	35
<i>Tesfamariam v. Woldenhaimanot</i> , 956 N.E. 2d 118 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....	30
<i>Trail v. Boys and Girls Clubs of NW Ind.</i> , 845 N.E. 2d 130 (Ind. 2006).....	14
<i>Yoder Grain, Inc. v. Antalis</i> , 722 N.E.2d 840 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....	15

### Indiana Statutes & Ordinances

Bloomington Municipal Code §2.13.010.....	8, 11, 24, 30
Indiana Code, Section 36-1-8-10.....	7- 12, 16,17, 20, 23-33, 35-36
Indiana Code, Section 36-7-4-207.....	12, 16, 27-29, 33
Indiana Code, Section 34-14-1-12.....	16

Indiana Code Section 36-10-4-3.....	12,33
Indiana Code Section 5-28-15.....	12, 33
Indiana Code Section 36-9-4-15.....	12, 33
Indiana Code Section 36-8-3.5-6.....	19, 27-29, 33
Indiana Code Section 3-8-6-4.....	34
Indiana Code Section 3-5-2-26.6.....	34

**Other Authorities**

Rule 46(B)(1) of the Indiana Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	6-7
U.S. Const. amend I.....	22
